
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 July 2017.

1 - 6

7  TRANSPORT FOR LEEDS - SUPERTRAM, NGT 
AND BEYOND - DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
REPORT

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which presents the draft 
Scrutiny Inquiry Report, ‘Transport for Leeds, 
Supertram, NGT and Beyond’, for agreement.

7 - 42

8  HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT - THE 
APPROACH TO ROAD SURFACING

To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Highways and Transportation) in response to the 
request for scrutiny from Cllr Matthew Robinson.

43 - 
60



D

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT - SESSION 2

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development which provides information with 
regard to the second session of the scrutiny 
inquiry. 

61 - 
66

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

67 - 
92

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 25 October 2017 at 10:30 am

(pre-meeting for Board Members at 10:00am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
N Dawson, P Gruen, D Ragan, E Taylor, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

10 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7- Executive Board report in relation to Grenfell Tower 
(17th July).

The supplementary information has been provided to all members of the 
Scrutiny Board and published on the Council’s website.

11 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Board was informed that Grace Ellinor had recently been successful in 
securing a new post within the Housing Growth team. The Board thanked 
Grace for all of her support over recent months and wished her the best for 
the future. 

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting.

13 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr A Ogilvie.

14 Minutes - 21 June 2017 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

15 Grenfell Towers 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report in relation 
to Grenfell Tower.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

The following were in attendance:

-Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
-Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
-David Pickles, Head of Service Building Control

The key areas for discussion were:

 Introduction & overview of key issues contained within the recent 
Executive Board Report concerning Grenfell Tower in relation to the 
Council’s Social Housing portfolio and emergency response.

 Detail in relation to the recent audit undertaken on high-rise buildings 
within the city to identify use of Aluminium Composite Material (ACM) 
panels used for cladding.

 The partnership work undertaken with the Fire Service
 Detail surrounding the five high rise buildings in Leeds which have 

failed fire cladding tests- Sky Plaza, Waterloo Court, Waterside 
Apartments, Park Plaza hotel and Concept Place.

 Reassurance was sought regarding the resource capacity of the 
Building Control team and their ability to provide an emergency 
response at pace if needed.

 Clarity was sought surrounding the role of external Approved 
Inspectors and the extent to which they are independent from property 
developers.

 The issue of de-regulation and the perceived need for Government to 
promptly review the Building Control and tighten regulations in order to 
ensure robust inspection, clarity and minimise future risk.

 The possibility of Local Authorities becoming the mandatory Building 
Control regulator for buildings of a significant scale and size in order to 
ensure both accountability and consistency in future approaches.

 Clarification was sought surrounding the recording process for Building 
regulation inspection reports both internally and externally. The board 
was advised that internal records are kept by the Local Authority for 15 
years. The Local Authority is not accountable for the records of other 
independent inspectors.

 The need for Approved Inspectors to be regulated in order to ensure 
efficiency and best practice.

 Clarity was provided regarding the need to meet regulated safety 
standards in the production of the individual components that are 
utilised in the construction of high-rise buildings. The acknowledgement 
that there is a need for testing when multiple components are used in 
constructing an element of a building. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the definition of ‘high-rise’ buildings.
 Clarity was sought surrounding current legislation in relation to the 

implementation of sprinkler systems.

RESOLVED-

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

a) The Scrutiny Board recommended that a submission is made to 
Government to address points around the strengthening of building 
regulations, who regulates the regulator and if Local Authorities 
should have the power to regulate all buildings over certain heights.

b) Noted the information contained within the report to Executive 
Board on 17th July 2017.

16 Draft Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable 
Development 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which sets 
out the draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into 
Sustainable Development. 

The following were in attendance:  
-Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
-David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning

The key areas for discussion were: 

 An introduction and overview of definitions surrounding Sustainable 
development and consideration towards current legislation and 
challenges facing the planning sector.  

 The extent to which having no specific development is more 
advantageous than allowing poor development within the city. 

 Reassurance was sought surrounding the accuracy of housing delivery 
target figures contained within the Core Strategy.

 The need to ensure that elements of sustainability are factored into 
discussions and decisions surrounding planning applications more 
strongly. 

 The difficulty for planners to make arguments concerning social 
sustainability more tangible than those in relation to environmental and 
economic benefits. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the opportunity to introduce 
Supplementary Planning Documents in relation to Air Quality in order 
to address air quality diminutions on large sites. 

RESOLVED- 

a) That the Terms of Reference for the Board’s Inquiry into Sustainable 
Development be approved.

b) That the Board notes that the Terms of Reference may include 
additional information during the inquiry should the Board identify any 
further scope or request further witnesses or evidence. 

17 Directors Response - Scrutiny Inquiry 'Advancing Bus Service 
Provision' 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

The Director of City Development and the Director of Transport Services 
(WYCA) submitted a report which details their response to the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board (City Development) following 
the inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision.

The following were in attendance:

-Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation

The key areas for discussion were:

 Confirmation that all recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board are 
accepted.

 The relationship between local bus services and congestion in the city. 
Clarity was sought surrounding major areas congestion and the 
potential implementation of practical solutions.

 The need to ensure that the impact of the Bus Inquiry is measured 
against relevant success criteria.

 The need to ensure that Bus Operator’s enhance their responsiveness 
and accountability in local communities.

 The exploration of powers stated in the recently passed Bus Act to 
introduce local opportunities, such as Franchising, in order to increase 
local control of Bus Services.  

 Concern was raised surrounding the East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) 
in relation to the enlargement of bus lay-bys.

RESOLVED-

a) Noted the response to the recommendations;
b) Endorsed the approach outlined within the report; and
c) Identified that progress, impact and outcomes be reported to the 

Scrutiny Board as part of the recommendation tracking process.
d) The tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations will be scheduled into the 

work programme for February 2018. With an earlier report to be 
scheduled with specific regard to the strategic congestion alleviation 
plan for Leeds and progress on the ELOR. 

18 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current municipal 
year. 

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser was in attendance to respond to 
members questions. 

The draft Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure & Investment) work schedule for 
2017/18 was appended to the report.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 The structure of the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year and the time framework for the inquiry. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme. 

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Board will be on Wednesday 27th September at 
10:30am, with a pre-meeting at 10am. 

The meeting concluded at 12:20pm.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)

Date: 27 September 2017 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for 
[...]
for consideration and 
agreement.

4 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is considering 
making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the appropriate Director(s) 
prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall consult with the appropriate 
Executive Member before providing any such advice. The detail of that advice shall be 
reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the Board’s recommendations 
are finalised and published on the Council’s website”.  Although no direct 
recommendations have been made, lessons to be regarded are defined, therefore the 
Director of City Development and the Director of Transport Services (WYCA) were 
invited to provide advice on the draft report. This advice is reflected in the current draft 
report presented to the Scrutiny Board.

5 A further opportunity for the provision of advice from the officers of Leeds City Council 
and WYCA is available at the meeting on the 27 September 2017 and the Scrutiny 
Board is recommended to consider this before agreeing its report. 

6 Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s report within three months.

Recommendations

7 The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) is recommended to consider and 
agree the appended report following its inquiry into Transport for Leeds – Supertram, 
NGT and Beyond. 

Background documents 

8 None used1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 8



Draft Scrutiny Inquiry 
Transport for Leeds - Supertram, 

NGT and Beyond
27 October 2017

Compete Draft V5

Page 9



Inquiry into Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond Published (tbc)

Page

1. Introduction and Scope 4

2. Conclusions 8

3. Evidence 28


[...]
asibility and Assurance WYCA
Cllr Keith Wakefield – Chair of Transport Committee WYCA
Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer, Leeds City Council
Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation, Leeds City Council
Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration, Transport and Planning.
Cllr James Lewis – Previous Chair of Transport Committee WYCA
Cllr Andrew Carter CBE – Previous Executive Board Member (City Development) and 
Leader/Deputy Leader of Council (2004 – May 2010)
Cllr Ryk Downes – Previous Chair/Deputy Chair of Transport Committee WYITA (2006 - 
2011)
Bob Collins – Department for Transport
Bill McKinnon – Vice Chairman A660 Joint Council – External Representative
Chris Longley MBE – Area Policy Representative, Yorkshire Federation of Small Businesses 
– External Representative
Peter Bonsall – Emeritus Professor of Transport Planning, University of Leeds – External 
Representative

Dates of Scrutiny

20 July 2016
7 September 2016
23 November 2016
18 Jan 2017
15 February 2017
22 March 2017
17 May 2017 – Working Group 

Page 37



Inquiry into Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond Published (tbc)

Appendix 1

1993 • Supertram gains parliamentary approval

2001 • DfT Approval given full network approval

November • The Secretary of State for Transport (Alistair Darling) cancelled the 
2005 Supertram proposals.

• The Government stated that 90% of the benefits of a tram could be 
delivered by a bus-based scheme at 50% of the cost.

• The Promoters were therefore encouraged to develop a "top of therange rapid 
bus system" as a "showcase" for the rest of the country and were told that "the 
money would be there for the right proposals"

2006 to
2007

• DfT told the Promoters that there was no funding earmarked for NGT and that 
they would need to compete for funds through the Regional Funding 
Allocation process.

• DfT also asked the Promoters to reconsider whether the NGT routes were the 
right routes i
[...]
pted to ensure that the funding available delivers the best long-
term outcome for the road network as a whole. An explanation of this process is 
expanded upon in paragraph 3 below.

2.5. Government grant makes up around 34% of the budget available for road 
maintenance in Leeds each year. An element of this grant is awarded on a formula 
basis proportionate to road length but an increasing proportion is being allocated 
depending on each authority’s adoption of asset management principles and 
efficiency measures. In 2016 Leeds was assessed in the top performing band for 
incentive funding and as such has received the maximum grant award available.

2.6. Gully cleaning
2.7. Cyclic gully cleaning is undertaken to ensure surface water drains from the highway 

safely. A well-maintained drainage system ensures road safety and prevents 
premature deterioration of road surfaces. Not all gullies can cope with the heaviest 
downpours but cyclic maintenance will ensure they work to the best of their ability.

2.8. Routine gully maintenance involves the regular emptying of the catch-pit within the 
gully. Where the cleaning visit reveals a blockage of any kind the gully is referred 
for a maintenance visit to resolve the problem. These two operations were in 
different departments which did not result in the most efficient operation. This has 
now been resolved with Highways and Transportation taking overall responsibility 
for both gully cleaning and maintenance operations.

Page 44



3 of 15

3. Main issues
Road Resurfacing

3.1. The asset management approach to road resurfacing involves the following 
processes:

 Condition surveys and condition banding
 Life-cycle planning and value for money
 Treatment selection 
 Delivery and monitoring

3.2. Appendices B to E explain the processes in detail.
Gully Cleaning Service

3.3. A briefing paper on the approach to gully cleaning is included at Appendix F
4. Corporate considerations
4.1. Consultation and engagement 
4.1.1. W
[...]
ity, affordable homes within clean and well cared for 
places. 

1.2 At its meeting on the 21 of June 2017, Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) considered their work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.  At 
this meeting the Board discussion the approach in Leeds to ‘sustainable 
development’ through the provison of structure that supports the physical and social 
needs of the people, now and in the future, who will ultimately, live, work and spend 
time in their community. The Scrutiny Board stressed the importance of designing 
and planning places that are supported sufficiently by transport, health and 
education infrastructure and services. The Board resolved that this would be the 
main scrutiny inquiry for 2017/18. Terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed on 
the 19 July 2017.

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow and 
David Feeney Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



2. Recommendation

The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) is recommended to: 

i. note the information contained within this report, make Recommendations as 
deemed appropriate. 

Page 62



3 Purpose of this report

3.1 This report provides information to support the second session of the Scrutiny 
Inquiry into Sustainable Development in Leeds. 

4. Main Issues

4.1 At its meeting on the 21 of June 2017, Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) considered their work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.  At 
this meeting the Board discussion the approach in Leeds to ‘sustainable 
development’ through the provison of structure that supports the physical and social 
needs of the people, now and in the future, who will ultimately, live, work and spend 
time in their community. The Scrutiny Board stressed the importance of designing 
and planning places that are supported sufficiently by transport, health and 
education infrastructure and services.  The Board resolved that this would be the 
main scrutiny inquiry for 2017/18. Terms of reference were 
[...]
r, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Grenfell Tower Update’. This was to provide the Board with 
the latest position regarding the implications arising and actions being taken 
by the Council, as a result of the recent Grenfell Tower fire. The report 
advised that given the fast changing nature of the issues involved, in order to 
provide Board Members with the most up to date information possible, the 
report was not included within the agenda papers as published on 7th July 
2017. However, it was deemed appropriate that the Board was provided with 
a formal report regarding such matters at the earliest opportunity.  (Minute No. 
44 refers).

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

28 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

29 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Services and Annual 
Updates of the Respective Statements of Purpose. 
Further to Minute No. 8, 22nd June 2016, the Director of Children and Families 
submitted a report which presented the respective Annual Reports of the 
Fostering and Adoption services. In addition, the report also sought approval 
of the revised Statements of Purpose for those services.

In considering the establishment of the regional adoption service, it was 
undertaken that annual reports would be submitted to the Board, in order to 
make the Executive aware of the progress being made by the agency.

Members discussed the resource implications arising from the provision of 
demand-led services, such as those needed to care for looked after children. 
In addition, the Board considered the actions being taken to look to address 
any related resource pressures, such as via the recruitment of foster carers, 
and in response to an enquiry, received further information and context on the 
proportion of placements that we
[...]
asising how it linked well to the Council’s 
‘inclusive growth’ ambitions.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the progress made by the Leeds Academic Health Partnership 

and its programme be noted, which looks to deliver better health 
outcomes, reduced health inequality and more jobs, whilst also 
stimulating investment in health and social care within the city’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy;

(b) That the extension of the period covered by the City Council’s 
contribution towards the running costs of the LAHP and delivery of the 
LAHP’s programme of work from one year to three years in order to 
give certainty and reflect the long term impact of its priority project, be 
supported;

(c) That support be given to the principle of the Academy, which is a tool 
for better managing workforce challenges, and that officers be 
delegated, in consultation with the lead Member, the task of taking 
forward the Council’s involvement whilst also keeping the Executive 
Board involved;

(d) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team will 
be responsible for overseeing the implementation of the programme by 
the LAHP.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY 2017

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 July 2017
	7 Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and Beyond - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report
	Transport inquiry draft report v5 publication draft

	8 Highway Asset Management - The Approach To Road Surfacing
	request for scrutiny Cllr M Robinson

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development - Session 2
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Template Infrastructure and Investment
	Printed minutes 17th-Jul-2017 14.30 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
P Gruen, J McKenna, J Pryor, D Ragan, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting.

21 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr N Dawson, Cllr A Ogilvie and 
Cllr E Taylor. Cllr N Dawson was substituted by Cllr J Pryor and Cllr A Ogilvie 
was substituted by Cllr J McKenna.
 

22 Minutes - 19 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and Beyond - Draft Scrutiny 
Inquiry Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Supported submitted the draft Scrutiny 
Inquiry Report, ‘Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond’, for 
consideration and agreement.

The following information was appended to the report: 

 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry- Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and 
Beyond, 27 October 2017

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to members 
questions: 

 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer
 Dave Haskins – Head of Feasibility and Assurance (WYCA)
 Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member
 Sandra Pentelow – Principal Scrutiny Advisor



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

The key areas for discussion were:

 Future investment in the transport infrastructure for Leeds in the short 
term and long term, and the investment of the £173.5m

 The success of park and ride schemes and the aspiration to double 
bus patronage in Leeds.

 The relationship with bus companies and the current approach of 
working in partnership to deliver transport improvements. The Board 
made reference to the recent Bus Services inquiry and the intention to 
understand powers and opportunities made available under the Bus 
Services Act 2017.

 Clarity was sought regarding the intention to consider larger transport 
schemes.

 The importance of connecting communities
 The issue of congestion. The Board requested a report regarding the 

plan for Leeds be brought to the November meeting.
 The Boards intention to ensure that lessons learned with regard to 

consultation and engagement are reflected in further conversations 
across the city.

RESOLVED – 

The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
a) Agreed their inquiry report ‘Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and 

Beyond.’
b) Requested a Directors response to the inquiry report in November 

2017
c) Will consider further reports regarding Public Transport Investment and 

Consultation, and Congestion in November 2017 in accordance with 
the work programme of the Scrutiny Board.
 

24 Highway Asset Management - The Approach To Road Surfacing 

The Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) submitted a report in 
response to the request for scrutiny from Cllr Matthew Robinson regarding 
highways asset management and the approach to road surfacing. 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Highways Maintenance Funding 2002 to 2021
 Condition Surveys and Condition Banding
 Life-cycle planning and value for money
 Treatment Selection
 Delivery and Monitoring
 Gully Cleaning Service
 Letter to Cllr Paul Truswell from Cllr Matthew Robinson 1 June 2016

The following representatives were in attendance: 
 Gary Bartlett - Chief Highways Officer
 Andrew Molyneux – Highways Asset Manager



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

 Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member
 Cllr Matthew Robinson

The key areas for discussion were:

 The level of investment in carriageway maintenance and the repair of 
footways and kerbs.

 Contract management, and the monitoring and inspection of work. The 
Board was advised that where a failure occurs contractors are asked to 
correct the defect at their own cost. They are also paid on completion 
of a job.

 The removal of invasive weeds and the difficulties of weed treatment 
due to the regulations in place on the use of herbicides.

 Standing water and the treatment of kerbs and gullies during and after 
road treatment.

 The work backlog and the impact of reduced funding. The board was 
advised that the value of the backlog is currently £124m

 The regulation and utilities and working in collaboration with these 
companies to minimise disruptive road works. It was suggested that a 
hotline to report issues would be useful. 

 The perception that investment could be targeted more effectively. 
Slurry top sealing a pavement that was perceived to be in good 
condition was provided as an example. 

 The intention to continue data monitoring for service life of highways 
treatments. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) noted the 
content of the report in response to the request for Scrutiny.

Cllr P Wadsworth left at 12:10pm during consideration of this item.

25 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development - Session 2 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which provided information to support the 2nd 
session of the scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance: 

 David Feeney – Head of Strategic Planning

The key areas of discussion were: 

 It was clarified that there are limitations to sustainable development 
within the planning system and in national planning guidance.  

 The intent behind the NPPF and the regular updates due to Ministerial 
statements and revised planning guidance. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

 Sustainability in planning and its reference to economic development 
and housing growth with little focus on the management of 
environmental resources, air quality, transport, public health or climate 
change. 

 The issues that have arisen relating to housing growth and housing 
numbers, and the 5 year housing land supply, viability of development 
and deliverability and developer contributions of S106 and CIL. 

 Concern about the shortfall of developer CIL and S106 contributions 
and how this is reported and monitored. 

 The perception by some that the NPPF is a Developer’s charter
 The need to seek reassurance that for future planning proposals, 

particularly large ones, that all parts of the Council and partners are 
working properly and genuinely together, including Education, Health 
and Highways authorities.

 A request for examples of planning applications which the council 
turned down in the belief that they were not sustainable and then 
subsequently upheld by planning inspector. 

 Build out rates on brownfield land and the ongoing dialogue with 
Developers.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

a) noted the information contained within the report.
b) requested further information regarding CIL, S106 and planning 

applications referred to above at the October Scrutiny Board meeting.   

26 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal 
year 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Draft Scrutiny Board Work Schedule 2017/2018 Municipal Year.
 Executive Board Minutes 17 July 2017

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor was in attendance to respond to 
members questions.

The key areas of discussion were:

 the structure of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year and the time framework for the inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Board will be on Wednesday 25 October 2017 at 
10:30am with a pre-meeting at 10am

The meeting concluded at 13:10pm


